CITY OF STILWELL

REGULAR AGENDA

Regular Meeting – Monday April 3, 2017
Stilwell Community Building – 6th & Poplar

5:00 p.m.
Roll Call  President of the Council and Acting Mayor Norman Isaacs called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. and asked the clerk to call the roll:  Jim Spray – Present, John Sharp – NOT PRESENT, Jean Ann Wright – presnt, Norman Isaacs – Present, Alex Mink – Present, City Attorney Jeff Jones – Present. Clerk-Treasurer Shelldon Miggletto – Present.  Also present were 18 guests.  
Mayors Comments None
Consent Agenda

1. Approval of minutes of Regular Meeting March 6, 2017 and Special Meeting March 30, 2017. 
2. Approval of requisitions in the sum of $1,004.53.
3. Approval of blanket purchase orders in the sum of $42,160.00. 

4. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $152,418.80. Fund 10.

5. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $140,505.00. Fund 14.

6. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $3,598.12 Fund 17.

7. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $245,000.00. Fund 20.
8. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $1,206.47. Fund 30.
9. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $18,417.15. Fund 90.
10. Approval of March 2017 payroll in the sum of $236,345.77.
A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the consent agenda. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, Alex – yes.

Regular Agenda
1.
Discussion with possible decision to approve street dance Thursday May 11, 2017 from 7:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. closing Second Street from Division to Oak and Division Street from Second to Third Street.  Tracie Sims representing the Stilwell Roundup Club requested the street closure for a dance to coincide with the Stilwell Strawberry Festival activities.  This will be the first year of what they hope will be an annual event. Police Chief Chad Smith said he didn’t see an issue with traffic control or street closure. A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the closure. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, Alex – yes.

2.
Discussion with possible decision to approve repair of fire truck not to exceed $5,540.00. Fire Chief David Bruner said this would not require a budget amendment that he would reduce the amount from wages to vehicle repair.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Jean Wright to approve the expenditure as requested. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – abstain. – MOTION CARRIED

3.
Discussion with possible decision to approve purchase of (5) SCBA with 4500 PSI Carbon Fiber Tanks at a cost not to exceed $29,350.00 from either the General Fund or Capital Improvement Fund. Councilman Spray asked Clerk-Treasurer Miggletto what fund he recommended this come from. Miggletto said this would qualify as a Capital Improvement (Fund 20) expenditure.  Bruner said the apparatus and tanks have a 15-year warranty and the tanks are 26 lbs vs. 47 lbs.  Councilman Sharp asked if they were comparable to those discussed in a previous meeting. Bruner said they were comparable and at a lower cost per unit. A motion was made by John Sharp seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the purchase of (5) SCBA with 2 tanks each at a cost not to exceed $29,350.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – abstain. – MOTION CARRIED

4.
Discussion with possible decision to amend fire department budget Fund 10 or Fund 20 as approved above not to exceed $29,350.00. A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by John Sharp to approve the budget amendment for Fund 20 in the amount of $29,350.00. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – abstain. – MOTION CARRIED

5.
Discussion with possible decision to adopt or approve proposed revised By-Laws for the Stilwell Volunteer Fire Department with effective date to be determined by the city council. Chief Bruner said the department had passed the revised by-laws and asked the council to approve them as adopted by the department. He noted that one of the changes eliminates the need for a department secretary/treasurer which will be duties assigned to the full-time fire fighter.  City Attorney Jeff Jones had some recommended corrections to some spelling errors.  A motion was made by John Sharp seconded by Jean Wright to approve the by-laws with oral amendments effective April 3, 2017. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – abstain. – MOTION CARRIED

6.
Discussion with possible decision to approve the retirement of Johnny Eli effective May 12, 2017 with payment of pro-rated longevity, accrued sick leave and vacation at regular rate of pay. Councilman Spray said he valued Johnny as a faithful and productive employee of the city.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the retirement of Johnny Eli with the thanks of the city effective May 12, 2017 with accrued leave at regular rate of pay and pro-rata share of longevity. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
7.
Discussion with possible decision to purchase bleachers for the Edna M. Carson Park from Carson Foundation Grant not to exceed $70,000. (Capital Improvement Fund). Parks & Recreation Director Willis Hothouse said two quotes were received both for a 5 row-15-foot aluminum bleacher and that one had railing and fencing around the top and sides.  One vendor has been real responsive while the other hasn’t provided a lot of help with shipping information or time to delivery.  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to purchase from Anthem Sports, LLC at a cost of $17,379.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
8.
Discussion with possible decision to amend street department budget Fund 10 in an amount not to exceed $15,875.00.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the budget amendment for street department Fund 10 in the amount of $15,875.00. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
9.
Discussion with possible decision to amend street department budget Fund 20 in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00. A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the budget amendment for the street department Fund 20 in the amount of $3,500.00. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
10.
Discussion with possible decision to amend street department budget Fund 30 in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the budget amendment to street department Fund 30 in the amount of $8,000.00. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
*** A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Jean Wright to enter into executive session at 5:13 p.m. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, Alex – yes.

COUNCILMAN SHARP ARRIVED AT 5:20 P.M. AND JOINED THE COUNCIL IN EXECUTIVE SESSION.
*** A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Jim Spray to come out of executive session at 5:44 p.m. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
11.
Discussion with possible decision to appoint Amy Stewart, Terry Butler, or Steven Roberts as Purchasing Officer with compensation set by Ordinance 365. (Possible Executive Session Title 25 O.S. 307 B(1)).  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to appoint Amy Stewart as purchasing officer for the city with compensation set by Ordinance 365. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
12.
Discussion with possible decision to award bid for mowing of Stilwell City Cemetery (Possible Executive Session Title 25 O.S. 307 B(1) or B(4).  A motion was made by John Sharp seconded by Norman Isaacs to award bid to Fourkiller Lawn Solutions for mowing and maintenance of the cemetery at a bid of $23,940.00 and award bid to Northeast Landscape for mowing and maintenance of Hwy 59 and state highway rights-of-way in the amount of $20,083.91. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
13.
Discussion with possible decision regarding any matter not know about or which could not reasonably been foreseen at the time of posting (Title 25, Section 311).  There were none
Other Business  1). Councilman Spray said he was contacted by Stilwell School Superintendent Geri Gilstrap regarding paper goods at the park.  He stated the school had spent about $30,000 on the Indoor Facility at the park and was asking the city to purchase a sufficient supply of paper goods for the park.  Willis Hothouse said that he wasn’t at the park one particular night and Athletic Director Ronnie Littlejohn was also gone.  Those working the ballgames didn’t know where the supplies were stored and the issue had been resolved. NO ACTION TAKEN 2). Street Commissioner Terry Butler said he had been pricing aluminum concrete forms as a result of the last meeting.  He said preliminary estimates are around $30,000.00. NO ACTION TAKEN
Adjournment A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to adjourn the meeting at 6:14 p.m. Norman – yes, Jim – yes, Jean – yes, John – yes, Alex – yes.
________________________________

Posted:
 Friday, March 31, 2017 - 4:00 p.m. 


Norman Isaacs, Acting Mayor-President of the Council Stilwell Community Building, 6th & Poplar








Stilwell City Hall, 503 W. Division

________________________________



Shelldon Miggletto, City Clerk-Treasurer
PAGE  
3

